Asset Revaluation

The asset revaluation reserve is used to record increments and decrements in the fair value of non-current assets.  The reserve can only be used to pay
dividends in limited circumstances.

Foreign currency translation

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.

Cash flow hedge

This reserve records the portion of the gain or loss on a hedging instrument in a cash flow hedge that is determined to be an effective hedge.

Dividend

In May 2013 a 3 cent dividend per ordinary share was paid out of profits for the year ended 31 December 2012.  A dividend for the period ended
30 June 2013 has not been declared.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

BUDERIM GINGER 2013 ANNUAL REPORT   |   59

22. MARKET RISKS

(a)  Interest rate/foreign exchange risk

Refer to note 19 for disclosure on effective interest rates.  The analysis in the following tables assumes all other variables remain constant

Summarised Sensitivity Analysis
as at 30 June 2013 INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1% 1% -10% 10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (15) (15) 15 15 45 45 (37) (37)

Trade and other receivables - - - - 59 59 (49) (49)

Derivatives - cash flow hedges - - - - - 69 - (56)

Financial Liabilities

Derivatives - cash flow hedges - - - - - (76) - 62

Trade and other receivables - - - - (120) (120) 99 99

Bank Overdraft 5 5 (5) (5) - - - -

Borrowings 204 204 (204) (204) (461) (461) 461 461

Total increase/(decrease) 194 194 (194) (194) (477) (484) 474 480

Summarised Sensitivity Analysis
as at 31 December 2012 INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1% 1% -10% 10%
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash & cash equivalents (12) (12) 12 12 - - - -

Trade and other receivable - - - - 77 77 (63) (63)

Derivatives - cash flow hedges - - - - - 77 - (63)

Financial Liabilities

Derivatives - cash flow hedges - - - - - (56) - 46

Trade and other payables - - - - (36) (36) 30 30

Bank overdraft 3 3 (3) (3) - - - -

Borrowings 164 164 (164) (164) (439) (439) 439 439

Total Increase/(decrease) 155 155 (155) (155) (398) (377) 406 389

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year.  Interest on financial instruments classified as fixed
rate is fixed until the maturity of the instrument.

60   |   BUDERIM GINGER 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

22. MARKET RISKS (continued)

(b)  Hedging risk

Cash flow hedges – foreign currency

At 30 June 2013, the Group held no foreign exchange contracts designated as hedges of expected future sales to customers in the United States of
America (2012: 5 July 2013).  The average AUD/USD exchange rate of the 2012 contracts was $0.9734 with an AUD equivalent of $508,000.   Funds to